
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

No. 79
September Term, 2015

MICHELLE L. CONOVER,

Petitioner,

v.

BRITTANY D. CONOVER,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN ACADEMY OF ASSISTED
REPRODUCTIVE TECHNOLOGY ATTORNEYS, PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER,
AND AMERICAN ACADEMY OF ADOPTION ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Tassity Johnson
Francis D. Murnaghan
Appellate Advocacy Fellow
Public Justice Center
One North Charles Street, Suite 200
Baltimore, MD 21201
T: 410-625-9409
F: 410-625-9423
johnsont@publicjustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 25, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. BY PRESUMING PARENTAGE FOR A HUSBAND OR WIFE WHO CONSENTS TO DONOR INSEMINATION OF HIS OR HER WIFE, ESTATES & TRUSTS § 1-206(B) SEVERES PARENTAGE FROM BIOLOGY.	4
A. Estates & Trusts § 1-206(b), when given the gender-neutral reading the Maryland Declaration of Rights requires, establishes parentage for same-sex couples who elect to conceive via donor insemination.....	4
B. ET § 1-206(b)'s underlying public policy elevates the preservation of family integrity over biological ties.	7
C. That the Conovers were legally prohibited from marrying at the time of their child's conception should not deprive Michelle Conover of ET § 1-206(b)'s parental presumption.....	8
II. GIVEN THE INCREASING INCIDENCE IN MARYLAND OF SAME-SEX COUPLES USING DONOR INSEMINATION TO CONCEIVE, CLEAR DELINEATION BY THIS COURT OF THESE COUPLES' PARENTAL RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS IS OF UTMOST IMPORTANCE.	11
III. LEGAL PARENTAGE FOR SAME-SEX COUPLES WHO CONCEIVE THROUGH DONOR INSEMINATION SHOULD BE DETERMINED BY THE INTENT OF THE COUPLE TO PARENT.	13
A. When a couple uses ART to conceive, the "intended parentage" doctrine assigns parentage to each individual based on the couple's intentions to parent.....	13
B. Other states have recognized the intent of parties engaged in conception via donor insemination and other forms of ART as critical to determining legal parentage.	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burning Tree Club, Inc. v. Bainum</i> , 305 Md. 53 (1985)	6
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 401 Md. 219 (2007)	10
<i>Conover v. Conover</i> , 224 Md. App. 366 (2015)	11
<i>Dunkin v. Boskey</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 2d 44 (Cal Ct. App. 2000)	14
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> , 117 P.3d 660 (Cal. 2005)	15
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> , 409 U.S. 535 (1973)	8-9
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	10
<i>In Interest of R.C.</i> , 775 P.2d 27 (Colo. 1989)	15
<i>In re Marriage of Buzzanca</i> , 72 Cal. Rptr. 2d 280 (Ct. App. 1998)	14
<i>In re Roberto D.B.</i> , 399 Md. 267 (2007)	6
<i>Johnson v. Calvert</i> , 851 P.2d 776 (Cal. 1993)	13-14
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	8
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968)	9
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	7
<i>Mitchell v. Banary (In re M.J.)</i> , 787 N.E.2d 144 (Ill. 2003)	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	1, 9-10, 12-13, 16
<i>Pickett v. Brown</i> , 462 U.S. 1 (1983)	9
<i>Raftopol v. Ramey</i> , 12 A.3d 783 (Conn. 2011)	16-17
<i>Ramey v. Sutton</i> , 362 P.3d 217 (Okla. 2015)	15-16
<i>Sieglein v. Schmidt</i> , 224 Md. App. 222 (2015)	17

<i>State Ctr. v. Lexington Charles Ltd.</i> , 438 Md. 451 (2014)	9
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	1
<i>Turner v. Whisted</i> , 327 Md. 106 (1992)	7
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	1

STATUTES

Md. Code Ann., Est. & Trusts § 1-206	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Est. & Trusts § 1-208	9
Md. Code Ann., Gen. Provisions § 1-201	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Naomi Cahn, <i>The New Kinship</i> , 100 GEO. L.J. 367 (2012)	11-12
U.S. Cong., Ofc. Of Tech. Assessment, <i>Artificial Insemination: Practice in the United States, Summary of a 1987 Survey</i> 3, 15 (Aug. 1988)	12
THE WILLIAMS INSTITUTE, MARYLAND CENSUS SNAPSHOT: 2010 (2010), available at http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot_Maryland_v2.pdf	12
